OFFICE DEPOT

PAGE 03/12

ΔΗΩΔ

AHCA 3055933121 Ma/29/2014 11:02 PRINTED: 04/28/2014 FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration (X3) DATE SURVEY OF MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A BUILDING: 04/24/2014 AC13960129 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1933 W 60TH ST A WOMAN'S OPTION HIALEAH, FL 33012 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LEC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (X4) ID PREFIX TAG DEFICIENCY TAIR A ONO A COOR INITIAL COMMENTS An annual relicensure survey was conducted on 4/24/2014 located at 1933 West 60th Street. Higlesh, Florida, 33012 . A Woman's Option clinic had deficiencies found at the time of the visit. A 153 A 153 Clinic Supplies/aquip, Stand,-2nd Trimester Resuscitative Medications Required. The clinic shall have a crash cart at the location the anesthetizing is being carried out. The crash cart must include, at a minimum, those emergency medications to support the procedures performed as determined by the medical director. Chapter 59A-9.0225(4), F.A.C. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure expired medications were removed from the facility's crash cart for two medications (Lidocaine 2% and Atropine Sulfate).

The findings include:

M5/M5/2014 22:10

A review of the facility's crash cart was conducted on 4/24/2014 during a tour of the facility. A container of Lidocaine 2% was found with an expiration date of "1 March 2014" on the box. A bottle of Atropine Sulfate injection 1mg/ml was found with an expiration date of "Nov 13" on the ishel

An interview conducted on 4/24/2014 at 12:45 pm with the facility's Administrator confirmed the expiration dates and the items were removed from the crash cart.

2014 AHCA HAQ-11

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE admin

ΔΗΓΔ PAGE 04/12

95/95/2014 22:10 ALICA 2055933121 84/29/2014 11:82 DOINTED: 04/28/2014 FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration (X3) DATE SURVEY MON MINI TIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A BUILDING: 04/24/2014 AC13960129 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1933 W GOTH ST A WOMAN'S OPTION HIALEAH, FL 33012 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (BACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL (X4) ID PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION The TAG DEEKSENCY A 156 A 166 Continued From page 1 A 156 Clinic Supplies/equip, Stand.-2nd Trimester A 156 Equipment Maintenance. (a) When patient monitoring equipment is utilized. a written preventive maintenance program shall he developed and implemented. This equipment shall be checked and/or tested in accordance with manufacturer's specifications at periodic intervals, not less than annually, to insure proper operation, and a state of good repair. After renairs and/or alterations are made to any equipment, the equipment shall be thoroughly tested for proper calibration before returning it to service. Records shall be maintained on each piece of equipment to indicate its history of testing and maintenance. (b) All anesthesia and surgical equipment shall have a written preventive maintenance program developed and implemented. Equipment shall be checked and tested in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications at designated intervals, not less than annually, to ensure proper operation and a state of good repair. (c) All surgical instruments shall have a written preventive maintenance program developed and implemented. Surgical instruments shall be cleaned and checked for function after use to ensure proper operation and a state of good repair.

AHCA Form 3020-0001 STATE FORM

Chapter 59A-9.0225(7), F.A.C. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to ensure a preventative maintenance program was established for the

3055933121 UFFICE DEPUT **AHCA**

AHCA

PAGE 05/12 PRINTED: 04/28/2014

P4/29/2814 11:02 FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration (X3) DATE SURVEY (XZ) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED. A BUILDING: 04/24/2014 R. MAING AC13960129 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1933 W 60TH ST A WOMAN'S OPTION HIALEAH, FL 33012 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETE (XS) SLIMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OF LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREELY TAG TAG DEFICIENCY A 156 A 156 Continued From page 2 facility's mechanical equipment. This includes ensuring that this equipment is inspected on an annual basis for proper operation and calibration. The findings include: A tour of the facility was conducted on 4/24/2014 A-156 beginning at 12:00 pm. Observations made of the facility's procedural, emergency, and sterilization equipment revealed the mechanical equipment. including the defibrillator, ultrasound machine observed in the procedure room, autoclave, and mechanical suction, lacked indication of routine inspection. A second ultrasound machine was observed in the recovery room which had a green sticker indicating the machine was last inspected on 8/10/2011 and was due for re-inspection on 8/2012. No other sticker was present indicating the 8/2012 inspection had occurred. An interview conducted with the Administrator on 4/24/2014 at 12:45 pm revealed the facility does not have the equipment inspected by an outside professional on an annual basis and the equipment is repaired as needed. She stated the second ultrasound machine located in the recovery room is currently being repaired and she was unable to confirm that the recommended 8/2012 inspection had occurred. She stated the ultrasound machine found in the procedure room is being used temporarily until the primary machine is repaired. A review of the facility's policy and procedures revealed no specific policy to address routine inspection of facility equipment.

A 202 Clinic Personnel-2nd Trimester

A 202

04/29/2014 11:02 3055933121

AHCA

PAGE 05/12 PRINTED: 04/28/2014 FORM APPROVED

AHCA

Agency for Health Care Administration Property Care Administ							
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION AND PL		A BUILDING:		COMPLETED			
AND PLAN	A CONFICENTION		A SUILLING:				
		AC13960129	E. WING		04/24/2014	-	
	THE OF STREET	STREET AD	RESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		-	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE. DIF SOCIE							
A WOMA	N'S OPTION	HIALEAH	FL 33012			-	
(X4) ID PREFIX	(4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SEFEX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	DEE (CUMPLE	TE	
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	TAPAZ		
A 202	Continued From page 3		A 202			١	
	Orientation. Each facility shall have and execute				į		
	a unition orientation	n program to familiarize each			1	١	
	new staff member,	including volunteers, with the ies and procedures, to include,					
	at a minimum fire	safety and other safety	1 1				
	measures, medica	emergencies, and infection	1 1		1		
	control.		1 1		1		
	Le mandon Trojejed	In-service training programs					
	In-service Training. In-service training programs shall be planned and provided for all employees		1		1		
	including full time.	part time and contract			1		
	amployees at the beginning of employment and						
	at least annually th	ereafter and will also apply to					
	all volunteers to insure and maintain their understanding of their duties and responsibilities.				1		
	Pornets shall be r	maintained to reflect program	1 1		1		
	content and individ	tual attendance. The following					
	training shall be pr	ovided at least annually, and ants and volunteers, must	1		ŀ		
	for surgical assisti	counseling, patient advocacy	1		- 1		
1	and specific respo	insibilities associated with the			İ		
	services they prov	ide:					
l	(a) Infection contr	ol, to include at a minimum, ons against blood-borne			1		
	dispases neperal	sanitation, personal hygiene	1.				
l	wich as hand was	hing, use of masks and gloves,			1		
ļ	and instruction to	staff if there is a likelihood of			1		
1		ease to patients or other staff					
	members.	, to include evacuating patients.	. [
1	proper use of fire	extinguishers, and procedures			1		
l	for reporting fires:			1	I		
	(c) Confidentiality	of patient information and	Ì		1		
i	(d) Licensing regu	ding patient nyma, distions: and			1		
	(e) Incident report				1		
İ		-	1	na na na na na na na na na na na na na n			
l	Chapter 59A-9.02	3,(4) and (5), F.A.C.	1		-		

05/05/2014 22:10

04/29/2014 11:02

AHCA

OFFICE DEPOT

PAGE 07/12 PRINTED: 04/28/2014 FORM APPROVED

AHCA

Agency for Health Care Administ STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CUA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		AC13960129					
1933 W 60			1, PL 33012				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	OTAPA DESCRIPTIONS	V MILITET RE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEPICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE		
A 202	This STANDARD Based on interview failed to demonstrate was provided for 2 at 2) to include the fregarding infection confidentiality of pairs and incident report The findings include A review of the fact book and of person and a confidential to the findings of the findings included the findings of the	SUBMENT STATEMENT OF DEPOISMORS BARRAY STATEMENT OF DEPOISMORS BARRAY BRIDGENEY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LISE DEWINPING BY FORMATION Continued From page 4 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by. Based on interview and record review the facility failed to demonstrate an annual inservice training was provided for 2 of 2 staff (Staff #1 and Staff ### AND ARD is not met as evidenced by. Based on interview and record review the facility failed to demonstrate an annual inservice training staff for 2 of 2 staff (Staff #1 and Staff ### AND ARD ARD ARD ARD ARD ARD ARD ARD ARD AR		the proper in service the proper in service show our proper to our of the land our of the land our shafe we have stopped.	ud 5/1/4 e form naturas, naturas, naturas		
	algnatures were for document. An interview was of	present. No staff names or bund anywhere else on the conducted with the 1/24/14 at 12:45 pm to confirm					

94/29/2014 11:02

OFFICE DEPOT AHCA

PAGE 08/12 PRINTED: 04/28/2014

AHCA

FORM APPROVED Agency for Health Care Administration (X3) DATE SURVEY (XZ) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED A RAIL DING: 04/24/2014 AC13960129 STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1933 W SOTH ST A WOMAN'S OPTION HIALEAH, FL 33012 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH DETICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TACL You DEELCHWCY A 202 A 202 | Continued From page 5 the type of annual inservice training the staff receive. The Administrator stated staff receive an annual OSHA training but they did not sign the inservice sheet on 1/31/2014 because the trainer wrote the wrong facility name on the sheet. She confirmed the facility did not have available a corrected sheet with staff members' signatures of receipt of the training. She confirmed the OSHA training does discuss general procedures for infection control fire protection, and environmental safety but the training does not address the other required components of annual inservices training which include confidentiality of patient information and records, protecting patient rights, licensing regulations, and incident reporting. She stated the facility does not currently provide a formal annual inservice training to review with staff the facility's specific policies and procedures in these areas. A 250 A 250 Clinic Policies/Procedures-2nd Trimester An abortion clinic providing second trimester abortions shall have written policies and procedures to implement policies and to assure that quality patient care shall relate specifically to the functional activities of clinic services. These written procedures shall apply to second trimester abortions and shall be available and accessible to clinic personnel and shall be reviewed and approved annually by the clinic's medical director. These clinic policies and procedures shall include but not be limited to the following: (1) Patient admission; (2) Pre- and post-operative care; (3) Physician 's orders: (4) Standing orders with required signatures; (5) Medications, storage and administration;

(6) Treatments:

OFFICE DEPOT ΔΗΓΔ

PAGE 09/12 PRINTED: 04/28/2014

AHCA

3055933121 84/29/2014 11:02 FORM APPROVED (X3) DATE SURVEY Agency for Health Care Administration (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A BUILDING: 04/24/2014 R MING AC13960129 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1933 W SOTH ST A WOMAN'S OPTION HIALEAH, FL 33012 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR USC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (X4) ID PREFIX DEFICIENCY TAR A 250 Continued From page 6 A 250 (7) Surgical asepsis; (8) Medial asepsis; (9) Sterilization and disinfection; (10) Documentation: Medical records and facility records: (11) Patient discharge; (12) Patient transfer, (13) Emergency measures; (14) Incident reports, (15) Personnel orientation: (16) Inservice education record: (17) Anesthesia: (18) Equipment and supplies: availability and maintenance: (19) Volunteers; and (20) Visitors. Chapter 69A-9.024, F.A.C. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to demonstrate their policies and procedures 1) addressed all required topics and 2) were reviewed annually by the Medical Director The findings include: 1) A review of the facility's policy and procedures manual was conducted with the Administrator on 4/24/2014. During the review it was noted there were no references in the policies to the sterilization/disinfection of surgical equipment nor was there a policy for an annual preventative maintenance program for the facility's mechanical

equipment.

An interview conducted with the Administrator on

OFFICE DEPOT

PAGE, 18/12

AHCA

84/29/2014 11:82 3855933121 AHCA PRINTED: 04/28/2014 FORM APPROVED

Agency for Health Care Administration (x3) pare survey							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND BLAN OF CORRECTION UNBERGLIAN DEPOSITION NUMBERS				CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING.		1		
		1	B. WING		04/24/2014		
		AC13960129					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
		1933 W 60			1		
A WOMA	N'S OPTION	HIALEAH,	FL 33012	PROMDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION (XS)		
(X4) IC PREFIX YAG		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)			
A 250	in charge of startill, this is not formally policies. She also have a policy for equipment and the needed. 2) A review of the manual was confident and the needed. 2) A review of the manuals did not earnual seed the needed. An intensive cond 4/24/2014 at 12-4 not been conducted with the procedures are redocumented upon review. 2 Medical Screenin. Laboratory Equip (a) All equipment storage, and test provisions of rule maintained acconing tructions and is accurate test ree (b) Temperature of specimens or remotived and re-	pm revealed she is the person ing the surgical equipment but written into the storilly so written into the storilly so written into the storilly so on the storilly so with a surgical equipment is repaired as facility's policy and procedures used with the Administrator on the review it was noted the review it was noted the ordinal such ownedgement of an ordinal such ownedgement of an ordinal such ownedgement of an ordinal such ownedgement of an ordinal such ownedgement of an ordinal such ownedgement of an ordinal such ownedgement of an ordinal such ownedgement of an ordinal such ownedgement of an ordinal surgical process of person of person of person of person of person of person of person ordinal surgical	i	Had will show the or way to staillize and soverent. The projectives how and procedures how and procedures how and procedures how and sign his now ocknowledge complicated warms to ensure proper to ensure also controlly have also controlly to ensure the ensure proper to the home also controlly have also controlly have also controlly have also controlly to the home also controlly have a cont	d book. se to ance. seaned. ly, work. diffican		
	(c) All dated sup	plies and materials shall not be	1				

HFD311

AHCA Form 3020-0001 STATE FORM



RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR ELIZABETH DUDEK SECRETARY

April 29, 2014

Administrator A Woman's Option 1933 W 60th ST Hisland, FL 33012

Dear Administrator:

This letter reports the findings of an Annual State Re-licensure survey that was conducted on April 24, 2014 by a representative of this office.

Attached is the provider's copy of the State (3020) Form, which indicates the deficiencies that were identified on the day of the visit.

Please provide a plan of correction to this Field Office, in accordance with enclosed instructions, for the identified deficiencies within ten calendar days of receipt of this faxed report. You will not receive a copy of this report in the mail; you will only receive this faxed report. All deficiencies shall be corrected no later than May 24, 2014.

The plan of correction must include the following:

- 1. Identify how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- Describe how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- 3. Explain measures to be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- 4. Identify how the facility will monitor its corrective action to ensure the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur; i.e., what program will be put into place to monitor the continued effectiveness of the systemic change.
- 5. Ensure that no protected or other confidential information (i.e., resident or staff names) are included in the plan.
- 6. State the completed date; the date that the facility identifies compliance can be achieved, which must be after the exit date.
- 7. You must sign the bottom of page 1 of the statement of deficiencies; include your title and date.



A Woman's Option April 28, 2014 Page 2

The Quality Assurance Questionnaire has long been employed to obtain your feedback following survey activity. This form has been placed on the Agency's website at http://ahca.my/florida.com/Publications/Forms.shtml as a first step in providing a web-based interactive consumer satisfaction survey system. You may access the questionnaire through the link under Health Facilities and Providers on this page. Your feedback is encouraged and valued, as our goal is to ensure the professional and consistent application of the survey process.

Thank you for the assistance provided to the surveyor. Should you have any questions please call Faith Randolph, Registered Nurse Consultant at (305) 593-3100.

Sincerely,

Arlene Mayo-Davis
Field Office Manager, Area 11

Enclosure: State (3020) Form